# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Cangen Holdings, Inc.		01/18/2011	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Cole Taylor Bank	
Street Address:	9550 W. Higgins Road	
Internal Address:	8th Floor	
City:	Rosemont	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60018	
Entity Type:	Banking Corporation: ILLINOIS	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2389754	CVC
Registration Number:	1293932	GENCA
Registration Number:	1728353	
Registration Number:	1210277	TRI-DIE

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)627-2302

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312.627.2508

Email: dtsai@dykema.com, smckeon@dykema.com,

ipmail@dykema.com

Correspondent Name: Diana Y. Tsai

Address Line 1: 10 South Wacker Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 2300

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 104069.0070 TRADEMARK

900181926 REEL: 004458 FRAME: 0192

2389754

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Diana Y. Tsai
Signature:	/Diana Y. Tsai/
Date:	01/21/2011
Total Attachments: 5 source=Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Security Agreement#page4.tif source=Security Agreement#page5.tif	

### GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS

WHEREAS, CANGEN HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"), owns the trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications, and any and all goodwill associated therewith, and the patents and patent applications, in each case set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> and <u>Schedule B</u> attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, COLE TAYLOR BANK, an Illinois banking corporation (the "Grantee"), desires to acquire a security interest in, and lien on, all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to Grantor's trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications and any and all goodwill associated therewith and patents and patent applications; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor is willing to grant to the Grantee a security interest in and lien upon the trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications and any and all goodwill associated therewith and patents and patent applications described above.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, and subject to the terms and conditions of that certain Credit and Security Agreement dated as of January 18, 2011, between the Grantor and the Grantee, as amended from time to time (as amended, and as it may be further amended, restated, modified or supplemented and in effect from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), the Grantor hereby grants to the Grantee a security interest in, and a lien upon, all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to (i) the trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications, and any and all goodwill associated therewith (the "Marks") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, (ii) the patents and patent applications (the "Patents") set forth on Schedule B attached hereto, in each case together with (iii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Credit Agreement) of the Marks, (iv) all of the goodwill of the businesses with which the Marks are associated, and (v) all causes of action, past, present and future, for infringement, misappropriation, or dilution of any of the Marks and/or Patents or unfair competition regarding the same.

This GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the Obligations (as such term is defined in the Credit Agreement) of the Grantor and shall be effective as of the date of the Credit Agreement.

This Grant of Security Interest has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to Grantee under the Credit Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to those set forth in the Credit Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Grant of Security Interest are deemed to conflict with the Credit Agreement, the provisions of the Credit Agreement shall govern.

[signature page to follow]

1

CHICAGO\3133221.1 ID\DYT - 104069/0070 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents as of the date of the Credit Agreement.

## GRANTOR:

CANGEN HOL	ZDINGS, JX	C., a Delaware
/ /	- 77	/ //

corporation

Name: Randall Johnson

Title: President and Chief Financial Officer

## **GRANTEE:**

## COLE TAYLOR BANK,

an Illinois banking corporation

Name: Michael Salela

Title: Senior Vice President

Signature Page Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents as of the date of the Credit Agreement.

### **GRANTOR:**

CANGEN HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation

By: Name: Randall Johnson

Title: President and Chief Financial Officer

GRANTEE:

COLE TAYLOR BANK

an Illinois Canking corporation

Name: Michael Salela
Title: Senior Vice President

Signature Page Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents

# Schedule A - Trademarks

Country	Trademark	Serial # Issue Date (Registration #)	Owner
U.S.	CVC	75-794133 (2,389,754)	CanGen Holdings, Inc.
U.S.	GENCA	73-401104 (1,293,932)	CanGen Holdings, Inc.
U.S.	MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN	74-102884 (1,728,353)	CanGen Holdings, Inc.
U.S.	TRI-DIE	73-320278 (1,210,277)	CanGen Holdings, Inc.

CHICAGO\3133221.1 ID\DYT - 104069/0070

# Schedule B - Patents

Country	Patent Title	Patent #/ (Application #)	(Issue Date/ (File Date)	Gwner/Assignee
U.S.	Extrusion head having a rotating die	7,338,271 (10/848,647)	March 4, 2008 (May 19, 2004)	CanGen Holdings, Inc.
U.S.	Rotatable head for forming spiral extrusions	7,247,012 (10/849,340)	July 24, 2007 (May 19, 2004)	CanGen Holdings, Inc.
U.S.	Method and apparatus for incorporating lumens into the wall of a tubular extrusion	7,163,388 (10/849,341)	January 16, 2007 (May 19, 2004)	CanGen Holdings, Inc.
U.S.	Apparatus and method for extruding single and multiple layers of plastic	5,108,683 (07/681,558)	April 28, 1992 (April 5, 1991)	CanGen Holdings, Inc.
U.S.	Tip assembly for extrusion die assembly	5,108,683 (07/681,558)	April 28, 1992 (April 5, 1991)	CanGen Holdings, Inc.

CHICAGO\3133221.1 ID\DYT - 104069/0070

**RECORDED: 01/21/2011**